MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1837.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textbf{A}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{G}\,\textbf{U}\,\textbf{S}\,\textbf{T}\,\textbf{A}:$ Smith & robinson, printers to the state.

1837.

Chapter 397.

AN ACT additional to an Act to incorporate the City of Bangor.

Approved March 29, 1837.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That all the power and authority vested in the inhabitants of any School District in the City of Bangor, by virtue of the eighth section of "An Act entitled an Act to provide for the instruction of Youth passed March eleventh, eighteen hundred and thirty-four," be and the same is hereby invested in the Board of Aldermen and Common Council of the City of Bangor.

Chapter 398.

AN ACT to incorporate the Schoodic and Baileyville Land and Mill Company.

Approved March 29, 1837.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That John Corporators. Robinson, Joseph Granger, William Porter, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are created a body corporate, by the name of the Schoodic and Corporate name. Baileyville Land and Mill Company, with power to hold, Powers, &c. manage and improve real and personal estate in the town of Baileyville not exceeding in value at any one time, two Capital Stock,hundred and fifty thousand dollars, and to dispose of the same at pleasure. And said corporation is hereby vested with all the powers, and made subject to all the liabilities and restrictions incident by law to similar corporations; Provided, however, that nothing in this Act shall be so Proviso. construed as to confer upon said corporation any right or power in any manner whatever, to interfere with, or injuriously affect private or public rights.